

**A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK  
AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT BID12017  
WITH VITELLI TRUCKING FOR SNOW REMOVAL SERVICES**

**WHEREAS**, the Department of Public Works Street and Roads Division is responsible for providing snow removal services from public streets and access ways; and

**WHEREAS**, in addition to the Street and Roads Division providing snow removal, the Department currently contracts out for supplemental services during large snow events; and

**WHEREAS**, the current three year contract with Vitelli Trucking included a term from December 1, 2012 to November 30, 2015 and was amended under Resolution 265-10.15 on October 5, 2015 to extend the contract by one year pursuant to the option within the agreement; and

**WHEREAS**, the amendment included an increase in the contract authorization from \$225,000.00 to a revised amount not to exceed \$300,000.00, a net increase of \$75,000.00; and

**WHEREAS**, with the unpredictability of Winter Storm Jonas snow event in January additional services were rendered; and

**WHEREAS**, Eric Chaszar, Director of the Department of Public Works hereby recommends to the Governing Body authorizing an increase in the contract authorization from \$300,000.00 to a revised amount not to exceed \$330,000.00, a net increase of \$30,000.00; and

**WHEREAS**, funds in the amount of \$30,000.00 are currently available in the Snow Removal Reserve account D-33-56-850-005-001.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, on this 7th day of March 2016 that the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize the Mayor to execute and the Township Clerk to witness an amendment to the agreement with Vitelli Trucking increasing the amount authorized from \$300,000.00 to a revised amount not to exceed \$330,000.00.

**CERTIFICATION**

I, Kala Sriranganathan, Chief Financial Officer of the Township of North Brunswick, certify that funds in the amount of \$30,000.00 are currently available in the Snow Removal Reserve account D-33-56-850-005-001. Contract BID12017

\_\_\_\_\_  
Kala Sriranganathan  
Chief Financial Officer

\_\_\_\_\_  
Eric Chaszar  
Director of Public Works

\_\_\_\_\_  
Robert Lombard  
Business Administrator

\_\_\_\_\_  
Ronald Gordon, Esq.  
Township Attorney  
Approved as to legal form